including the acquisition of companies or businesses, repayment and refinancing of debt, working capital, capital expenditures and the
repurchase by Discovery of its common stock pursuant to its stock repurchase plan.

Pending application, DCL may temporarily invest the net proceeds in short term investments.

S-11

Edgar Filing: Discovery Communications, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth Discovery�s capitalization as of March 31, 2011 on a historical basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the
senior notes offered hereby and the application of the estimated proceeds from the sale of the senior notes as described in �Use of proceeds,� after
deducting the underwriting discount, but before deducting the amount of estimated offering expenses. You should read this table in conjunction
with the information contained in Discovery�s �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and
Discovery�s consolidated financial statements and related notes in Discovery�s filings incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

As of March 31,
2011

(Amounts in millions, except par values) Actual
As

adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 453 $ (1)

Debt:
5.625% Senior Notes due 2019 500 500
3.700% Senior Notes due 2015 850 850
5.050% Senior Notes due 2020 1,300 1,300
6.350% Senior Notes due 2040 850 850
   % Senior Notes offered hereby � (2)

Obligations under capital leases and other obligations 120 120
Unamortized discount (8) (8)

Total debt, net 3,612
Equity:
Series A convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 75 shares; issued and outstanding 71 shares 1 1
Series C convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 75 shares; issued and outstanding 57 shares 1 1
Series A common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 1,700 shares; issued and outstanding 139 shares 1 1
Series B convertible common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 100 shares; issued and outstanding 7 shares � �
Series C common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 2,000 shares; issued and outstanding 142 shares 2 2
Additional paid-in capital 6,386 6,386
Treasury stock, at cost, 8 Series C common shares (272) (272)
Retained earnings 305 305
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16) (16)

Equity attributable to Discovery Communications, Inc. 6,408

Net income (loss) $22 $(2,131 )

Net income (loss) per share – basic $0.00 $(0.09 )
Net income (loss) per share – diluted $0.00 $(0.09 )

Weighted average shares – basic 19,913 23,281
Weighted average shares - diluted 19,923 23,281

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: Discovery Communications, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 18

AWARE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2010 2009

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss)   $22 $(2,131 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   129 227
Stock-based compensation   345 391
Increase (decrease) from changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (633 ) (1,215 )
Inventories   23 98
Prepaid expenses   (137 ) (294 )
Accounts payable   247 193
Accrued expenses   (445 ) (156 )
Deferred revenue   108 (42 )
Net cash used in operating activities (341 ) (2,929 )

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment   (47 ) (74 )
Expenses from sale of assets   (100 ) -
Net cash used in investing activities (147 ) (74 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Shares surrendered by employees to pay taxes related to unrestricted stock (161 ) -
Net cash used in financing activities   (161 ) -

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (649 ) (3,003 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 39,669 45,516

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $39,020 $42,513

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: Discovery Communications, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 19

AWARE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

A) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated balance sheet, statements of operations, and statements of cash
flows reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring items) which are, in the opinion of
management, necessary for a fair presentation of financial position at March 31, 2010, and of operations and
cash flows for the interim periods ended March 31, 2010 and 2009.